

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Aug. 23, 1973

Mr, Wayne Lance, Clk.-Treas. City Hall 720 Lake Ave. Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501

Re: Docket Number A-2368

Ordinance Number 355

Phono: 221-2428

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

6

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

aluce Ó Patricia D. Lundy

Asst. Executive Secretary

PDL/mg

Secretary of State C.C. County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

25616

## CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) COUNTY OF BECKER )SS CITY OF DETROIT LAKES)

I, Wayne Lance, duly appointed Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and keeper of the files and records of said City, do hereby certify that the attached copy of Ordinance No. 355 of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, is a true and exact copy of such Ordinance on file and of record in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of said City.

It is further certified that said Ordinance No. 355 was published in the official newspaper of the City, the Detroit Lakes Tribune, on June 23, 1973.

DATED at Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, this 26th day of June, 1973.

a rice -Wayne Lance

Clerk-Treasurer Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

## ORDINANCE NO. 355

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LAND

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the Council of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, signed by Donald D. Busker, sole owner of the following described real estate, to have such described land included within the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota:

All that part of the South One-half (S½) of the South One-half (S½) of the Southeast Quarter (SE%), excepting the east Sixty-two (62) rods thereof in Section Twentysix (26), Township One Hundred Thirty-nine (139) North, Range Forty-one (41) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Becker County, Minnesota, which lies westerly and northwesterly of the Pelican River in its present course. Contains seven (7) acres.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council hereby determines: (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City of Detroit Lakes and is so conditioned as property to be subjected to the city government.

Section 3. Therefore, the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of June, 1973.

Approved this 5th day of June, 1973.

Freeman, Mayor

1200 Wayne Lance, Clerk-Treasurer

First Reading---April 3, 1973 Second Reading--June 5, 1973

GRATE OF MININESURA #25616 DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 31 1973 Colon of Select